

No. 10,455

9

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WESTERN VEGETABLE OILS COMPANY, INCORPORATED
(a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

SOUTHERN COTTON OIL COMPANY (a corporation),
SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY (a corporation),

Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE,
SOUTHERN COTTON OIL COMPANY.**

S. HASKET DERBY,

JOSEPH C. SHARP,

JAMES A. QUINBY,

LLOYD M. TWEEDT,

DERBY, SHARP, QUINBY & TWEEDT,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellee,

Southern Cotton Oil Company.

JOHN J. WHELAN,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILED

APR 22 1943

PAUL B. O'BRIEN

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Appellant's Specifications of Error Are Insufficient to Raise the Points Argued	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. The contract does not provide for arbitration either expressly or by reference to the published Rules and Regulations of the National Institute of Oilseed Products	6
II. Appellant is in default in proceeding with arbitration	14
III. The issues involved in this action are not referable to arbitration under the alleged arbitration clause....	17
IV. The arbitration provided for by the Rules of the Na- tional Institute of Oilseed Products is common-law arbitration and hence an agreement to arbitrate there- under is revocable at any time prior to an award....	23
V. Appellant's motion for a stay of proceedings is based on the California arbitration laws which will not be enforced by the Federal Court.....	31
Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Surety Co. v. Fischer Warehouse Co., 88 F. (2d) 536, 539 (9 C.C.A.).....	4
Andrews v. Jordan, 205 N. C. 618, 172 S. E. 319, 322.....	29
B. Fernandez & Hnos v. Rickert Rice Mills, 119 F. (2d) 809, 814, 815 (1 C.C.A.).....	7, 17, 21
Bachmann Emmerick & Co. v. L. A. Wenger & Co., 197 N. Y. S. 879.....	11
Belize, The, 25 F. Supp. 663, 664 (S. D. N. Y.).....	31
California Prune & Apricot Growers Ass'n v. Catz American Co., 60 F. (2d) 788 (9 C.C.A.).....	32
Carey v. Herrick, 146 Wash. 283, 263 Pac. 190, 193.....	26, 28
Christenson v. Cudahy Packing Co., 198 Cal. 685, 692..	24, 25, 29
Dore v. Southern Pacific Co., 163 Cal. 182, 188.....	24
Eliza Lines, The, 199 U. S. 119, 128, 50 L. Ed. 115, 119....	9
Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Waltz, 253 N. Y. S. 583.....	29
General Silk Importing Co., Re, 189 N. Y. S. 391, 194 N. Y. S. 15, affirmed by Court of Appeals, 234 N. Y. S. 513, 138 N. E. 427.....	9, 11
Helvering v. Gowran, 302 U. S. 238, 245, 82 L. Ed. 224, 230	5
Hines v. Ziegfeld, 226 N. Y. S. 562.....	11, 12, 30
Hughes v. National Fuel Co., 121 W. Va. 392, 3 S. E. (2d) 621, 624	25, 29
Humphreys Gold Corp. v. Lewis, 90 F. (2d) 896, 898 (9 C.C.A.)	4
Key v. Norrod, 124 Tenn. 146, 136 S. W. 991, 992.....	25, 29
Kulukundis Shipping Co. v. Amtorg Trading Corp., 126 F. (2d) 978, 980, 981 (2 C.C.A.).....	7, 16
La Nacional Platanera v. North American F. & S. S. Corp., 84 F. (2d) 881, 882, 883 (5 C.C.A.).....	14, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Lehigh Structural Steel Co. v. Rust Engineering Co., 59 F. (2d) 1038, 1039.....	24, 28
Marine Transit Corporation v. Dreyfus, 284 U. S. 263, 275, 76 L. Ed. 282, 289.....	12, 23
Nevada Co. v. Farnsworth, 89 Fed. 164, 167 (C. C. Utah) ..	32
Park Construction Co. v. Independent School Dist., 209 Minn. 182, 296 N. W. 475, 476.....	29
Ricomini v. Pierucci, 54 Cal. App. 606, 608.....	24
Roloff v. Perdue, 31 F. Supp. 739, 743 (N. D. Ia.).....	32
Shanferoke Coal & Supply Corp. v. Westchester Service Corp., 70 F. (2d) 297, 298 (2 C.C.A.).....	16, 32
Stoody Co. v. Mills Alloys, 67 F. (2d) 807, 809 (9 C.C.A.) ..	5
Tatsuuma Kisen Kabushiki Kaisha v. Prescott, 4 F. (2d) 670 (9 C.C.A.)	31
Thomas & Co. v. Portsea S.S. Co., 12 Aspinall M. C. (N. S.) 23 (1912) A. C. 1.....	8
United States v. Shingle, 91 F. (2d) 85, 91 (9 C.C.A.)....	4
Water District v. Spring Valley Water Co., 67 Cal. App. 533, 540	24, 27
William S. Gray & Co. v. Western Borax Co., 99 F. (2d) 239, 240 (9 C.C.A.).....	16, 31
Wilson v. Curlett, 140 Md. 147, 117 Atl. 6, 9.....	19
Young v. Crescent Development Co., 240 N. Y. 244, 148 N. E. 510	18

Codes, Statutes, Texts, Etc.

California Code of Civil Procedure:

Sections 1280-1293	25
Section 1284	14, 31
Sections 1286, 1288 (c).....	30
Section 1287	30
Sections 1288, 1289, 1290 and 1291.....	27

	Pages
Cal. Jur., Vol. 6, p. 28.....	21
9 U. S. Code, Secs. 1-15 (United States Arbitration Act)...	25
9 U. S. Code, Sec. 3 (United States Arbitration Act)...14, 17, 22	
9 U. S. C. A., Sec. 3 (United States Arbitration Act).....	31
9 U. S. C. A., Secs. 7, 10 (c) (United States Arbitration Act)	30
9 U. S. C. A., Secs. 10, 11, 12 (United States Arbitration Act)	27

Treatises

Sturges on Commercial Arbitration & Awards (1930), p. 2	24
---	----

No. 10,455
